1/64119/2021(1)

भारत सरकार जल शक्ति मंत्रालय जल संसाधन नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण विभाग केंद्रीय जल आयोग जल आयोजन एवं परियोजनासमन्वय निदेशालय



Government of India
Ministry of Jal Shakti
Deptt. of Water Resources, RD&GR
Central Water Commission
WP&P COORDINATION DIRECTORATE

RTI MATTER (SPEED/REG POST)

To,

Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi, A M Grand Apartment Plot No.402, JKC Nagar 2 line, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh -522006 Email:

निषय: First Appeal under RTI Act-2005 of Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi, A M Grand Apartment Plot No.402, JKC Nagar 2 line, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh -522006, Email: saivenkatmadamanchi@gmail.com vide appeal dt 16/06/2021, having Reg No. CWCND/A/E/21/00014, in reference to his RTI Application No CWCND/R/E/21/00076 dated 07/05/2021

Ref.: Under Secretary and Nodal Officer RTI, CWC, letter No A-49012/8/2021/RTI/208 dated 17-06-2021.

Name of the Appellant: Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi,

A M Grand Apartment Plot No.402,

JKC Nagar 2 line, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh -522006

Email: saivenkatmadamanchi@gmail.com

Name of the CPIO : Shri Bhupinder Singh

Director (WP&P Co-ordination) and

CPIO WP&P Wing, CWC,

3rd Floor (S), Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram,

New Delhi- 110066.

Background:

- 1. This is with reference to the on-line First Appeal No. CWCND/A/E/21/00014 dated 16/06/2021 of Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi, A M Grand Apartment Plot No.402, JKC Nagar 2 line, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh -522006 received on 18/06/2021 in the office of the First Appellant Authority, WP&P Wing, CWC, New Delhi, from Under Secretary & Nodal Officer, RTI, CWC, New Delhi on ground that "Provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information".
- 2. The RTI application having No CWCND/R/E/21/00076 dated 07/05/2021 was received in office of the Dir & CPIO, WP&P Coordination Directorate on transfer from Under Secretary and Nodal Officer, Right to Information, Central Water Commission, New Delhi, vide his letter No A-49012/8/2021/RTI/145 dt 10/05/2021. The said RTI was further forwarded to NP and PA (South) Directorate vide CPIO letter No I-12011/52/2021-WPP Coordination dt 12/05/2021 for providing

तृतीय तल (द 0), सेवा भवन, रामकृष्ण पुरम

नई दिल्ली-110066

द्रभाष: 011 29583225 , फैक्स: 011 29583209

ई मेल: <u>wppcdte@nic.in</u> Σ**जल संरक्षण - सुरक्षित भविष्य**Σ



3rd FLOOR (S), SEWA BHAWAN, R.K.PURAM NEW DELHI-110066 Tel.: 01129583225 Fay: 011 29583209

Fax: 011 29583229
Email :- wppcdte@nic.in

♦Conserve Water- Save Life

available information. The reply to the above said application was to be given by 05th June 2021 i.e. within 30 days from the date of receipt of the application. The same was also transferred to CPIO D&R Wing CWC vide CPIO letter No I-12011/52/2021-WPP Coordination/ I/57168/2021 dt 12/05/2021.

- 3. "As per RTI Act, 2005, a citizen has a right to seek such information from a public authority which is held by the public authority or which is held under its control. It is important to note that only such information can be supplied under the Act which already exists and is held by the public authority or held under the control of the public authority. The Public Information Officer is not supposed to create information; or to interpret information; or to solve the problems raised by the applicants;"
- **4.** CPIO of WP&P Wing of CWC vide this office letter No.I-12011/52/2021/WPP Coord/I/59394/2021 dated 04/06/2021 has sent available information to the applicant.
- 5. Further, with regard to Technical Advisory Committee it is to inform that Advisory Committee of erstwhile Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation (M/o WR, RD & GR) was notified by the Gazette of India to scrutinize proposals for major / medium irrigation, flood control and multi-purpose projects under Chairmanship of Secretary, M/o WR, RD & GR. The aforesaid committee includes Members of Various concerned Ministries/Government Organizations. The said Committee is continuing under Ministry of Jal Shakti also. Accordingly, as mentioned in the earlier reply, there is no Technical Advisory Committee of CWC i.e TAC committee is not constituted by CWC is true.
- **6.** Hence the reply sent to appellant is neither incomplete, misleading nor false information.
- 7. In light of above, the RTI Application CWCND/R/E/21/00076 dated 07/05/2021 under RTI Act 2005 of Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi, A M Grand Apartment Plot No.402, JKC Nagar 2 line, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh -522006 which was received in WP&P Coordination Dte on 11/05/2021 shall be considered as settled under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005 and no further action on the part of CPIO, WP&P Wing of CWC is required.
- **8. Decision:** In view of the above, CPIO, WP&P Wing of CWC has acted in accordance to the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 and sent the reply at the earliest to the applicant.
- **9.** In the light of the above, the First Appeal No. CWCND/A/E/21/00014 dated 16/06/2021 of Shri Sai Venkat Madamanchi is hereby dismissed.

Encls:.

1. No. I-12011/52/2021/WPP Coord dated 04/06/2021

भवदीय

मुख्य अभियंता (प 0 मू0 सं0) एवं प्रथम अपील अधिकारी सातवाँ तल (द 0), सेवा भवन, रामकृष्ण पुरम, नई दिल्ली-110066

1/64119/2021(1)

- 1. Director, WP&P (C), CWC and CPIO, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi.
- **2.** Under Secretary & Nodal Officer RTI, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi with reference to letter No A-49012/8/2021/RTI/208 dated 17/06/2021.

Signed by Yogesh Paithankar

Date: 14-07-2021 11:00:46

Reason: Approved